

No. 20-2022

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO; and
CITY OF SANTA FE ETHICS AND CAMPAIGN REVIEW BOARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Mexico
Honorable Judith C. Herrera
Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00768-JCH-CG

Brief of *Amici Curiae* The Brennan Center for Justice, Common Cause, The League of Women Voters of Santa Fe County, New Mexico Ethics Watch, and Represent Us

Daniel I. Weiner
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL
OF LAW
1140 Connecticut Ave.
NW, Ste. 1150
Washington, D.C. 20036
(646) 292-8383
daniel.weiner@nyu.edu

Joanna Zdanys
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Ste.
1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8343
joanna.zdanys@nyu.edu

Ruth Anne French-
Hodson
SHARP LAW LLP
5301 W. 75th St.
Prairie Village, KS 66208
(913) 901-0505
rafrenchhodson@midwest
-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Campaign Disclosure Statutes Like § 9-2.6 Further Core First Amendment Interests	8
II. Campaign Transparency’s Role in Promoting Enlightened Self- Government Consistent with the First Amendment is Well Documented, Especially for Ballot Initiative Contests	12
a. Informational Shortcuts Help Voters Make Decisions	12
b. Voters Glean Key Information from Even Modest Spending	15
III. Campaign Transparency Is More Important Than Ever Given the Last Decade’s Explosion in Secret Campaign Spending and the Increased Threat of Foreign Interference in U.S. Elections	17
a. Dark Money from Undisclosed Sources is a Growing Problem in U.S. Elections	18
b. Dark Money Loopholes Enable Foreign Money to Infiltrate Our Elections.....	21
IV. Section 9-2.6 Adopts a Reasonable Approach to Balancing Competing First Amendment Interests that Warrants Considerable Deference.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8, 10, 18, 21
<i>Coalition for Secular Gov't v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	9, 13
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	6, 9
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Independence Institute v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	8, 10
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15, 27

Ognibene v. Parkes,
 599 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd*, 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir.
 2011)11

ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011), *dismissed in part on other
 grounds*, 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)15

Sampson v. Buescher,
 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)11

United States. v. Iverson,
 818 F.3d11

United States v. Parnas et al.,
 19-cr-725 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)22

Worley v. Florida Secretary of State
 717 F.3d 1238, 1251 (11th Cir. 2013)16

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 3012125

State and Local Statutes

Cal. Gov’t Code § 82025 (West 2017)21

The Clean Campaign Act of 2019 (HB19-1318).....3

Colorado Campaign Finance Act.....3

Denver Rev. Mun. Code § 15-35 (2017)21

Santa Fe City Campaign Code § 9-2.6*passim*

Washington DISCLOSE Act, 2018 Wash. Sess. Laws 64821

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Other Authorities

Andrew Kenney, *Colorado’s Paid Leave Bill is Dead, But Voters May Still Decide*, CPR (Apr. 30, 2020), <https://www.cpr.org/2020/04/30/colorados-paid-leave-bill-is-dead-but-voters-may-still-decide/>.....20, 21

Arthur Lupia, *Shortcuts Versus Encyclopedias: Information and Voting Behavior in California Insurance Reform Elections*, 88:1 AM. POLI. SCI. REV. 63, 63 (Mar. 1994)13, 14

Neil Barnett & Alastair Sloan, *Democracy in the Crosshairs: How Political Money Laundering Threatens the Democratic Process*, The Atlantic Council, 15 (Oct. 2018), https://www.atlanticcouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Democracy_in_the_Crosshairs_updated101718.pdf16, 17

Cheryl Boudreau, *Making Citizens Smart: When do Institutions Improve Unsophisticated Citizens’ Decisions?* 31 Pol. Behav. 287 (2009).....14, 15

Chisun Lee et al., *Secret Spending in the States*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, 3 (June 2016), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Secret_Spending_in_the_States.pdf17, 18, 19, 20

Citizen Voters, Inc., Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Citizen_Voters,_Inc. (last visited May 30, 2020)20

Colorado Citizen Requirement for Voting Initiative (2020), Ballotpedia, [https://ballotpedia.org/Colorado_Citizen_Requirement_for_Voting_Initiative_\(2020\)](https://ballotpedia.org/Colorado_Citizen_Requirement_for_Voting_Initiative_(2020)) (last visited May 30, 2020).....20

Dave Levinthal, *Liberal ‘Dark Money’ Group Rails Against ‘Dark Money’*, Center for Public Integrity (Nov. 20, 2015), <https://goo.gl/HpP3so>18

Elizabeth Garrett & Daniel A. Smith, *Veiled Political Actors and Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws in Direct Democracy*, 4 ELECTION L.J. 295, 296 (2015)12, 13, 14, 15

Elizabeth Harball, *Alaska voters strike down ‘Stand for Salmon’ ballot initiative*, KTOO (Nov. 6, 2018)23

Elizabeth R. Gerber & Arthur Lupia, *Campaign Competition and Policy Responsiveness in Direct Legislation Elections*, 17:3 POL. BEHAV. 287, 289-90 (Sept. 1995).....13, 14

FEC, Statement of Reasons of Comm’r Ellen L. Weintraub in MUR 6678 (MindGeek USA, Inc., et al.), 3 (Apr. 30, 2015), <https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/15044372958.pdf>.....26

FEC, Statement of Reasons of Vice Chairman Matthew S. Petersen and Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter and Lee E. Goodman in MUR 6678 (MindGeek USA, Inc., et al.), 8-9 (Apr. 30, 2015), <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/15044372963.pdf>26

FEC, First General Counsel’s Report: Matter Under Review (MUR) 6678 (MindGeek USA, Inc., et al.), 9-10 (Aug. 15, 2014), <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/15044372921.pdf>24

Gene Maddaus, *FPPC Rejects Claim Wanda Used Foreign Money in Beverly Hills Election*, Variety (Oct. 7, 2016), <https://variety.com/2016/biz/asia/fppc-rejects-wanda-foreign-money-beverly-hills-election-1201882010/>25

Greg Moran, *Feds Say Azano Wanted to ‘Buy a Mayor,’* The San Diego Union-Tribune (July 27, 2016, 7:38 PM), <http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/sdut-feds-say-azano-wanted-to-buy-a-mayor-2016jul27-story.html>23

Ian Vandewalker & Lawrence Norden, *Getting Foreign Funds Out of America’s Elections*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, 18 (April 6, 2018), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/publications/Getting%20Foreign%20Funds%20Out%20of%20America%27s%20Elections.%20Final_April9.pdf.....25

Ian Vandewalker, *Since Citizens United, a Decade of Super PACs*,
 Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Jan. 14, 2020),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/citizens-united-decade-super-pacs>.....18

Jennifer A. Heerwig & Katherine Shaw, *Through a Glass, Darkly: The Rhetoric and Reality of Campaign Finance Disclosure*, 102
 GEO. L.J. 1443, 1471-72 (2014)13

Julian Barnes & Adam Goldman, *F.B.I. Warns of Russian Interference in 2020 Race and Boosts Counterintelligence*, N.Y.
 Times (Apr. 26, 2019).....22

Laine Welch, *Show me the salmon money: APOC filings show most comes from Outside Alaska for both pros/cons of updating habitat protections*, Alaska Fish Radio (Apr. 24, 2018),
<http://www.alaskafishradio.com/show-me-the-salmon-money-apoc-filings-show-most-comes-from-outside-alaska-for-both-pros-cons-of-updating-habitat-protections/>.....23

Melik Kaylan, *The Latest Bombshell: How Dark Money From Hostile States Has Entered Our Elections*, Forbes (Oct. 10, 2018, 11:08 PM), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/melikkaylan/2018/10/10/the-latest-bombshell-how-dark-money-from-hostile-states-has-entered-our-elections/#2541ec6a5cc5>.....16

Michael Kang, *Campaign Disclosure in Direct Democracy*, 97 MINN. L. REV. 1700, 1714-15 (2013)12

Ryan Byrne, *Signatures verified for Maine ballot initiative designed to void international hydroelectric transmission project*, Ballotpedia News (Mar. 6, 2020, 1:06 PM),
<https://news.ballotpedia.org/2020/03/06/signatures-verified-for-maine-ballot-initiative-designed-to-void-international-hydroelectric-transmission-project/>24

Shawn Musgrave, *Offshore money pours into slot machine initiative in Massachusetts*, New Eng. Ctr. for Investigative Reporting (Nov. 3, 2016), <https://www.wgbh.org/news/2016/11/03/offshore-money-pours-into-slot-machine-initiative-in-massachusetts>.....23

Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III, *Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference In The 2016 Presidential Election*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 1 (Mar. 2019),
<https://www.justice.gov/storage/report.pdf>22

Steve Mistler, *Documents Shed Light On Effort To Fund Casino Campaign, Now Facing \$4M Fine for Ethics Violations*, Me. Pub. Radio (Nov. 3, 2017),
<https://www.mainepublic.org/post/documents-shed-light-effort-fund-casino-campaign-now-facing-4m-fine-ethics-violations>23

Steve Mistler, *Questions Swirl On Foreign Influence In Maine Elections As Canadian Energy Company Readies Campaign*, Me. Pub. Radio (Dec. 13, 2019),
<https://www.mainepublic.org/post/hydro-quebec-gears-political-battle-over-cmps-proposed-transmission-line>24
